absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 

create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, upto 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) 

Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 115/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen) per warrant, 

aggregating up to Rs. 23,00,00,000(Rs. Twenty Three Crores only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the 

warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 

Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees ten only), each at a premium of Rs. 105/- (Rs. One Hundred Five per share for each 

‘Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, to persons / entity 

enlisted below (“Warrant Holder”/ “Proposed Allottees”) belonging to Promoter and non-promoter group of 

the Company on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”), for consideration payable through electronic

[...]

The Board at their meeting held on Tuesday, January 27% 2026 have, subject to the approval of the 

Members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, approved to issue and allot in one 
or more tranches, upto 2000000 (Twenty Lakh) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants™), at a price of Rs. 115/~ 
(Rupees One Hundred Fifteen) per warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 23,00,00,000(Rs. Twenty Three Crores 

only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully 
paid-up equity share of the Company of face value Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees ten only), each at a premium of Rs. 

105/- (Rs. One Hundred Five) per share for each Warrant of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of 

allotment of Warrants, to persons / entity enlisted below (“Warrant Holder”/ “Proposed Allottees™) 
belonging to Promoter and non-promoter group of the Company on a preferential basis (“Preferential

[...]

KINDS OF SECURITIES OFFERED AND THE PRICE AT WHICH SECURITY IS BEING 

OFFERED, AND THE TOTAL/ MAXIMUM NUMBER OF SECURITIES TO BE ISSUED: 

2000000 (Twenty Lakh) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 115/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Fifteen) per warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 23,00,00,000(Rs. Twenty Three Crores only) (“Total Issue 
Size”), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of 

the Company of face value Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees ten only), each at a premium of Rs. 105/- (Rs. One 
Hundred Five) per share for each Warrant by way of a Preferential Issue. 

c) Purpose/Object of the preferential issue: 

The Company needs to raise additional funds to meet out the working capital requirement, business 

expansion and other general corporate purposes of the Company. Considering raising funds through 
preferential issue to be most cost and time effective way for raising additional capital the Board of 

Directors of the Company proposed to raise upto up to Rs. 23,00,00,000(Rs. Twenty Three Crores only) 
through issue of warrants convertible into equity shares on preferential basis to the person/Entity belong to 

non-promoter and Promoter group of Company. The Company shall utilize the proceeds from the 
preferential issue of warrants convertible into equity shares to meet out the working capital requirement,

[...]

23,00,00,000(Rs. Twenty Three Crores only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the 
warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face 

value Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees ten only), each at a premium of Rs. 105/- (Rs. One Hundred Five) for each 
‘Warrant by way of a Preferential Issue. 

The price for the allotment of shares to be issued is based on the minimum price determined accordance 
with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations is fixed at Rs.112.78 (Rupees One Hundred Twelve and 

Sevnty eight Paise only) per Convertible Warrant. 

€) BASIS ON WHICH THE PRICE HAS BEEN ARRIVED AT AND JUSTIFICATION FOR THE 
PRICE (INCDLUDING PREMIUM, IF ANY): 

The Equity Shares of the Company is listed on BSE Limited (‘BSE’) and are frequently traded, and the